

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.18158 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 610 OF 2019

Shahed Kamal & Ors. ...Plaintiffs

Versus

Pragarani Universal Infrastructure & Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Ajay Panicker i/b Ajay Law Associates for Plaintiff.

Mr. Firoz Bharucha a/w Mr. Sushrut Desai, Anesha Pinto i/b Saamya Partners for
Defendant Nos.1 to 7.

Mr. Akshay Shinde for MMRDA-Defendant No.8

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 16th MARCH 2026

P.C.

1. Not on board.
2. Mentioned.
3. Taken on board.
4. The matter was mentioned today to be taken up for urgent hearing.
Learned Counsel pointed out that the matter was extensively argued before the
previous bench. The order of the Hon^{ble} Supreme Court has been brought to
my attention which records as follows.

"36. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case and having regard to the larger issues of law involved, we direct the Bombay High Court on its original jurisdiction who is ultimately going to try the suit to proceed at the earliest with the framing of issues and see to it that the suit is disposed of with final judgment within a period of six months from the date the issues

are framed.”

5. Interim application has been filed after this order has been passed and seeks amendment to the plaint. Most importantly, this interim application is not even today numbered. Therefore, the interim application shall be taken up for hearing subject to numbering. It is clear that there is no impediment in the suit proceeding otherwise.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]